August 2008   Rev 4 1/11
STTH3002C
High efficiency ultrafast diode
Features
■ Suited for SMPS
■ Low losses
■ Low forward and reverse recovery times
■ High surge current capability

I =15AF
V =160VR
STTH3002C Ordering information scheme
 5/11
2 Ordering information scheme
Figure 11. Ordering information scheme
Figure 9. Dynamic parameters versus
junction temperature
Figure 10. Thermal resistance junction to
ambient versus copper surface
under each tab (Epoxy printed
circuit board FR4, eCU = 35 µm) for
D2PAK
0.0
0.2
0.4
0.6
0.8
1.0
1.2
1.4
25 50 75 100 125 150
IRM
Qrr
T (°C)j
Qrr;I [T ]/Qrr;I [T =125°C]RM j RM j
I =15AF
V =160VR
0
10
20
30
40
50
60
70
80
0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20
S (cm²)CU
R (° C/W)th(j-a)
STTH   30  02   Cxx
Ultrafast switching diode
Average forward current
30 = 30 A
02 = 200 V
CT = TO-220AB in Tube
CW = TO-247 in Tube
CR = I2PAK in Tube
CG = D2PAK in Tube
CG-TR = D2PAK in Tape and reel
CPI = TOP3 in Tube
Repetitive peak reverse voltage
Package
Package information STTH3002C
6/11
3 Package information
● Epoxy meets UL94, V0
● Cooling method: by conduction (C)
● Recommended torque values: TO-220AB 0.4 to 0.6 N·m, TO-247 0.55 N·m (1.0 N·m
maximum), TOP3I 0.9 to 1.2 N·m
In order to meet environmental requirements, ST offers these devices in ECOPACK®
packages. These packages have a lead-free second level interconnect. The category of
second level interconnect is marked on the package and on the inner box label, in
compliance with JEDEC Standard JESD97. The maximum ratings related to soldering
conditions are also marked on the inner box label. ECOPACK is an ST trademark.
ECOPACK specifications are available at www.st.com.
Table 6. TO-220AB dimensions
Ref.
DIMENSIONS
Millimeters Inches
Min. Typ Max. Min. Typ Max.
A 15.20 15.90 0.598 0.625
a1 3.75 0.147
a2 13.00 14.00 0.511 0.551
B 10.00 10.40 0.393 0.409
b1 0.61 0.88 0.024 0.034

5.08
1.30
Ordering information STTH3002C
10/11
4 Ordering information
5 Revision history
Table 11. Ordering information
Order code Marking Package Weight Base qty Delivery mode
STTH3002CT STTH3002C TO-220AB 2.23 g 50 Tube
STTH3002CW STTH3002C TO-247 4.46 g 30 Tube
STTH3002CR STTH3002C I2PAK 1.49 g 50 Tube
STTH3002CG STTH3002C D2PAK 1.48 g 50 Tube
STTH3002CG-TR STTH3002C D2PAK 1.48 g 1000 Tape and reel
STTH3002CPI STTH3002C TOP3I 4.7 g 30 Tube
Table 12. Document revision history
Date Revision Description of changes
Feb-2004 1 First issue
05-Apr-2006 2 Reformatted to current template. Package TOP3I added.